

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

HENRY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,	:	
	:	Petition No. S16G1700
	:	
Petitioner,	:	Georgia Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. A16A0201
v.	:	
	:	
S.G.,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
GEORGIA, GEORGIA CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, AND GWINNETT STOPP IN SUPPORT OF S.G.**

Prepared by:

RANDALL J. BUTTERFIELD
Georgia Bar No.: 100120
CHAD A. PETERSON
Georgia Bar No.: 574146
King & Spalding LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: 404-572-4600
FAX: 404-572-5100
Email: rbutterfield@kslaw.com
Email: cpeterson@kslaw.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Under Georgia law, a student’s due process rights in a school disciplinary hearing include the affirmative defense of self-defense..... 5

II. In order for a school disciplinary proceeding to comport with constitutional due process, a student must be able to raise an affirmative defense of self-defense..... 7

 A. The due process clause of the Georgia Constitution requires that the school board have sufficient justification before disciplining a student..... 8

 B. In order to satisfy the meaningful opportunity to be heard as required by the due process clause of the U.S. Constitution, students must be allowed to raise self-defense as an affirmative defense..... 10

III. Failure to provide due process feeds the school to prison pipeline, resulting in minority students’ overrepresentation in the pipeline in violation of their right to equal protection..... 15

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avant v. Douglas County</i> , 253 Ga. 225 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Barrett v. Hamby</i> , 235 Ga. 262 (1975)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. (1954).....	11
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	15
<i>Crim v. McWhorter</i> , 242 Ga. 863 (1979)	3
<i>D.B. v. Clarke County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 Ga. App. 330 (1996)	3
<i>Daniley v. State</i> , 274 Ga. 474 (2001)	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	15
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S.	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	17
<i>J.G. v. Columbia County Bd. of Educ.</i> , Case No. 1996-40 (State Bd. Of Educ. Sept. 12, 1996)	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10
<i>Owens v. Burke Co. Bd. of Educ.</i> , Case No. 1978-6 (State Bd. Of Educ. June 12, 1978)	6

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Suber v. Bullock County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 736 (S.D. Ga. 1989)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	14
Constitution & Statutes	
Ga. Const. Art. VIII, § 1, Para. 1	3, 6, 11
O.C.G.A. § 16-3-21.....	7, 9
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-109.....	6
O.C.G.A. §20-2-735.....	6
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-741.....	13, 14
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-754.....	8
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>School-to-Prison Pipeline</i>	2
John D. Barge, <i>Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports of Georgia: The Strategic Plan 2014-2020</i> (Georgia Dept. of Educ. Feb. 5, 2014)	13
Clive Belfield, <i>The Economic Burden of High School Dropouts and School Suspensions in Florida 4</i> (Center for Civil Rights Remedies, Nov. 2014)	11
Center for Civil Rights Remedies, <i>Elementary and Secondary School Suspension Rates by State</i>	5

Center for Civil Rights Remedies, <i>School Suspensions Cost Taxpayers Billions</i> (June 2, 2016)	12
Susan Dominus, <i>An Effective but Exhausting Alternative to High-School Suspensions</i> , New York Times (Sept. 7, 2016)	20
Tony Fabelo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Breaking School’s Rules: A Statewide Study on How School Discipline Relates to Students’ Success and Juvenile Justice Involvement</i> (The Council of State Governments, 2011)	18
Ga. Dept. of Education, <i>Discipline Action Counts, School Year 2013-2014</i>	1, 4-5
Anne Gregory, <i>et al.</i> , <i>“Tolerating” Adolescent Needs: Moving Beyond Zero Tolerance Policies in High School</i> , 48 <i>Theory into Practice</i> 106, 107 (2009)	1
Anne Gregory, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Discipline Gap and African Americans: Defiance or Cooperation in the High School Classroom</i> , 46 <i>J. of School Psychology</i> 455.....	16
Anne Gregory, Russell J. Skiba, & Pedro A. Noguera, <i>The Achievement Gap and the Discipline Gap: Two Sides of the Same Coin?</i> , 39 <i>Educational Researcher</i> 62 (Jan./Feb. 2010)	17
Tammy Joyner, <i>Fairness of School Discipline in Spotlight in Henry County</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (May 20, 2016).....	5
Daniel J. Losen, <i>Discipline Policies, Successful Schools & Racial Justice</i> (National Education Policy Center 2011).....	18, 20
Daniel Losen & Jonathan Gillespie, <i>Opportunities Suspended: The Disparate Impact of Disciplinary Exclusion from School</i> (Center for Civil Rights Remedies, Aug. 2012)	12
Daniel Losen & Tia Elena Martinez, <i>Out of School & Off Track: The Overuse of Suspensions in American Middle and High Schools</i> (Center for Civil Rights Remedies, Apr. 8, 2013).....	11
Edward Morris & Brea Perry, <i>The Punishment Gap: School Suspension and Racial Disparities in Achievement</i> , 63 <i>Social Problems</i> 68 (2016).....	12, 20

NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, <i>Dismantling the School-To-Prison-Pipeline</i> (2005).....	16
Brea Perry & Edward Morris, <i>Suspending Progress: Collateral Consequences of Exclusionary Punishment in Public Schools</i> , 79 <i>American Sociological Review</i> 1067 (2014).....	19
Russ Skiba & Natasha Williams, <i>Are Black Kids Worse?: Myths and Facts about Racial Differences in Behavior</i> (Equity Project at Indiana University, Mar. 2014)	18
Steven C. Teske, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Collaborative Role of Courts in Promoting Outcomes for Students: The Relationship Between Arrests, Graduation Rates, and School Safety</i> , 1 <i>Family Court Rev.</i> 418 (July 2013).	4, 16, 17, 19
U.S. Dept. of Education, Office of Civil Rights, <i>2013-14 Civil Rights Data Collection: A First Look</i>	1, 15
U.S. Dept. of Education, Office of Civil Rights, <i>Civil Rights Data Collection, Data Snapshot: School Discipline, Issue Brief No. 1</i> (Mar. 2014)	15
U.S. Dept. of Education, Henry County/McDonough GA Discipline Report (2013-14).....	5
U.S. Dept. of Education, <i>Persistent Disparities Found Through Comprehensive Civil Rights Survey Underscore Need for Continued Focus on Equity</i> (June 7, 2016)	16
Tanzina Vega, <i>Schools Discipline for Girls Differs by Race and Hue</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 10, 2014)	20
